

Nos. 19-416 and 19-453

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NESTLÉ USA, INC., PETITIONER

v.

JOHN DOE I, ET AL.

CARGILL, INC., PETITIONER

v.

JOHN DOE I, ET AL.

*ON PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

JEFFREY B. WALL
Deputy Solicitor General

HASHIM M. MOOPPAN
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

AUSTIN L. RAYNOR
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MELISSA N. PATTERSON
DANA L. KAERSVANG
JOSHUA M. KOPPEL

Attorneys

MARIK A. STRING
*Acting Legal Adviser
Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20520*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Statement 2

Discussion..... 6

 A. The question whether the ATS authorizes liability
 for domestic corporations warrants review 8

 B. The Court should add the question of whether the
 ATS imposes aiding-and-abetting liability..... 13

 C. The question whether respondents’ claims are
 impermissibly extraterritorial warrants review..... 18

 D. The petition in *Cargill* is a suitable vehicle for
 review of all three questions..... 22

Conclusion 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Adhikari v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.,
845 F.3d 184 (5th Cir.), cert. denied,
138 S. Ct. 134 (2017) 21

Aziz v. Alcolac, Inc., 658 F.3d 388
(4th Cir. 2011)..... 17

*Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal
Bureau of Narcotics*, 403 U.S. 388 (1971) 5, 9

*Central Bank of Denver, N. A. v. First Interstate
Bank of Denver, N. A.*, 511 U.S. 164 (1994) 7, 15, 16

Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko, 534 U.S. 61
(2001)..... 7, 10, 15

Doe v. Drummond Co., 782 F.3d 576
(11th Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 1168 (2016)..... 21

Doe I v. Nestle, S.A., 748 F. Supp. 2d 1057
(C.D. Cal. 2010) 2, 13, 15

Doe I v. Nestle USA, Inc., 766 F.3d 1013
(9th Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 798
(2016).....3, 13, 14, 20, 22

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Doe VIII v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011), vacated, 527 Fed. Appx. 7 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	12, 16, 17
<i>Eastern Trading Co. v. Refco, Inc.</i> , 229 F.3d 617 (7th Cir. 2000), amended on denial of reh’g (Nov. 29, 2000).....	19
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Natural Rubber Co., LLC</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	19
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	19
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).... <i>passim</i>	
<i>John Doe I v. Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 788 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2015).....	3, 4, 17
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat’l Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007), aff’d <i>sub nom. American Isuzu Motors, Inc. v. Ntsebeza</i> , 553 U.S. 1028 (2008).....	11, 16, 17, 19
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> : 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 565 U.S. 881, and cert. granted, 565 U.S. 961 (2011), aff’d, 569 U.S. 108 (2013)	12
569 U.S. 108 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Major League Baseball Players Ass’n v. Garvey</i> , 532 U.S. 504 (2001).....	14
<i>Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014)	21, 22
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	18
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 946 (2010)	17

V

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016)	4, 8, 18, 20
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008).....	12, 17
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 671 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2011), cert. granted, judgment vacated, 569 U.S. 945 (2013).....	14, 18
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	2, 6, 15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 198 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 864 (2000)	19
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	13
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	5, 9, 10, 15
Treaties and statutes:	
Charter of the International Tribunal, Aug. 8, 1945, art. 6, 59 Stat. 1545, 82 U.N.T.S. 282	14, 15
Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda, S.C. Res. 955, art. 6, U.N. Doc. S/RES/955 (Nov. 8, 1994).....	14
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. 1350	<i>passim</i>
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73	10
28 U.S.C. 1350 note	16
Trafficking Victims Protection Act of 2000, 22 U.S.C. 7101 <i>et seq.</i>	16
18 U.S.C. 2(a)	19
18 U.S.C. 1595(a)	16
Miscellaneous:	
2 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (3d ed. 2017).....	19
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979).....	19
